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Public Utility Commission
Central Records
1701 N. Congress P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

C:

^ ^.

Z
y^

August 28, 2015
^

.. C7

CO

Re: Docket No. 43074 - Application of J&S Water Company, LLC and Utilities Investment

Company, Inc. for Sale, Transfer or Merger of Facilities and Certificate Rights in Harris

County

Dear Administrative Law Judge:

In response to the Staff's First Request for Information, enclosed please find Utilities Investment Company

Inc.'s response to the request for information:

Response to Staff RFI No. 1-1

a. Two water systems being acquire have reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ minimum

capacity requirements. Azalea Estates and Cottonwood Park.

b. Azalea Estates has submitted a planning report to the TCEQ regarding the correction of these

issues. At the current time, the utility is waiting on the TCEQ for approval of the plan. See

attached Acceptance of a Compliance Plan for Azalea Estates.

c. See attached Acceptance of a Compliance Plan for Azalea Estates.

Response to Staff RFI No. 1-2

See attached TECQ current inspections for each water system being acquired.

Response to Staff RFI No. 1-3

See attached TECQ current inspections for each water system being acquired.

Response to Staff RFI No. 1-4

See attached copies of notice and maps sent out to parties entitled to receive notice.



Response to Staff RFI No. 1-5

See attached current inspections for Cottonwood Park included in response to staff RFI No. 1-2. Included
in this response is a letter addressing the storage tank capacity issue which was submitted to the TCEQ.

Should you have any further questions concerning this application, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (512) 264-9124.

Sincerely,

Bret W. Fenner, P.E.
B & D Environmental, Inc.

Enclosures
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 5 ^ ?

Toby Baker, Commissioner >4

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 7, 2015

Mr. Shannon Marsh, President
J& S Water Company, LLC
PO Box 279
New Waverly, Texas 77358-0279

Re: Acceptance of a Compliance Plan for:
Azalea Estates MH Community, 7902 Alexandria Ct., Spring, Harris Co., Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101237576; TCEQ ID No.: 1011253; Investigation No.: 1259899

Dear Mr. Marsh:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office has
completed a review of the compliance plan and any additional information that you submitted
on June 26, 2015, to resolve the alleged violations #558921 and 558924. These alleged
violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
December 16, 2014. The compliance plan appears to identify the necessary corrective actions for
the alleged violations. We will monitor your progress in implementing the corrective actions.
Please submit to this office a written description of corrective actions taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each outstanding violation
by October 28, 2015, demonstrating that the alleged violations have been resolved. Please be
advised that if we determine, during follow-up monitoring, that you are not working towards
compliance or the problem has escalated, further enforcement action will be considered.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
anticipates that you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's
environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms.
Leticia De Leon, in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

S incerely,

^ rt
^^TzL^r^

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/DH/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

C-2: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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ifart"vV. Shaw, Ph.I7., P.E., Chairman - U^

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar , Commissioner ^'^^^

Richard A. Hyde, P. E., Executiue Director

T^.^s COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAI.I'I'Y

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 10, 2015

Mr. Shannon Marsh, President
J & S Water Company LLC
PO BOX 279
New Waverly, Texas 77358

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Aldine Village Subdivision, 711 Corvette Ct., Houston, Harris County, Texas
Regulated Entity o.: 101282671
TCEQ ID No.: 1010931, Investigation No.: 1223803

Dear Mr. Marsh:

On March 27, 2015, Mr. Huyen D. Luu, P.E., of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached
Additional Issue. In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further
review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Luu, in the Houston Region Office at
('713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

/ ^^_
l/a - ` fvice

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

I.D/HDL/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

TCEQ Region 12 - 5425 Polk St., Ste. H - Houston, Texas 7023-1452 •7i3-767-3500 = Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-289-1000 • tceq.texas.gov a How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey



Bryart W. Shaw,-Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ;-e
Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TExAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 2, 2015

Mr. Shannon Marsh, Owner
J&S Water Company, LLC
P.O. Box 279
New Waverly, Texas 77358

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation dated September 3, 2014
Al^ine Village Wastewater Treatment Plant
823 Hollyvale Dr., Houston (Harris County), Texas
TPDES Permit No. 0013882-oot, EPA ID No.: TXoo7o769

Dear Mr. Marsh:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on February 11, 13 &
17, 2015, to resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity conducted on July i6, 2014. Based on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions,
please feel free to contact Mr. Bruce Miebs in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3569.

Sincerely,

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/BPM/ci

TCEQ Region 12 - $425 Polk St., Ste. H> Houston, Texas 77023-1452 =7i3-767-3500 - Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 - tceq.texas.gov How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
, , i , ^ j , .I . ,:,,, ,^ 1 . , . ,.1 , I a



Bryan ^V. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 19, 20'15

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7011 3500 0000 0287 6284
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Shannon Marsh, President
J & S Water Company LLC
P.O. BOX 279
New Waverly, Texas 77358-0279

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Investigation at:
Cottonwood Park Water System 11202 Cora, Houston, Harris County, Texas
Regu ated Entity No.: 101278042
TCEQ ID No.:1010283 Investigation No.: 1217921

Dear Mr. Marsh:

On January 15, 2015, Ms. Maggie Wright, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
lmtity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
i's a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
In addition, an Additional Issue was noted. Please submit to this office by March 16, 2015, a
-written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation. Please be advised that
a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported
documentation.

[ri the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region

TCEQ Region 12 = 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarter,: 512 239 1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tccq.texas.gov/customersurvey



Mr. Shannon Marsh, President
Page 2
February 19, 2015

Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Wright, in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

]' 'eticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

)'-,D/MW/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services



Summary ,ofinvestiga.tion Findings

12
lon26ate: 01/15/2015Invest ga

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1010283

OUTSTANDING-ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO yA NOTICE OF' VIOLATION

Track No: 558875 Compliance Due Date: 03116/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1217921 Comment Date: 01/20/2015

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not cutting the weeds off the fence line at
the water plant site.

At the time of the investigation the weeds needed cutting off the fence line (barbed wire) at
water plant site.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photo, receipt, invoice or work order to
demonstrate the weeds has been removed from the fence line at the water plant to verify
compliance.

ADDITIONAL' ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Item 1 30 TAC, §291.93(3)

Adequacy of Water Utility Service
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a
certificate of public convenience and necessity that
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290
T.A.C., to submit to the executive director a
planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. A report is not
required if the source of supply available to the
utility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
level due to a court or agency conservation order
unless that order is expected to extend for more
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which
case a report shall be required.

Specifically, it is noted on this investigation that
your ground storage has reached 91 % of their
capacities. This was based on 57 connections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



J&S Water Company

August 24, 2015

Ms. Leticia De Leon
TCEQ
5425 Polk Ave., Ste 11
Houston, Tx 77023

RE: Cottonwood Park
PWSNo. 1010283

Ms. De Leon,

During our annual compliance inspection it was noted as an additional issue that our
water system had reached 91 % of its potential connection capacity. Our response to that
issue is that the system has no area for expansion and we do not anticipate request for
additional taps.

However, in the event that we do receive request for taps in the future we will hire an
engineer and expand the facilities as necessary to meet the demand.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Shannon Marsh

P.O. Box 279 , New Waverly, Tx 77358
Ph. 1-800-224-4035 Fx. 936-344-9838



Aqua Pure
Repair Order

August 21, 2015

Cottonwood Park

i)Clean vegetation from fence. Complete

Signed



Bryan W. ihaw,`Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Felruary 19, 2015
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

Mr. Shannon Marsh, President
J & S Water Company LLC
P. O. Box 279
New Waverly, Texas 7738-02797

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Cypress Hill Subdivision, 182o8 E. Cypress Hill, Houston, Harris County, Texas
Regulated ntity o.: io1221125
TCEQ ID No.1011792, Investigation No. 1223458

Dear Mr. Marsh:

On January 29, 2015, Mr. Huyen D. Luu, P.E., of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; In addition, the investigator
resolved an apparent instance of noncompliance noted during the previous investigation dated
July 28, 2011. Please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your
system's records or self-reported documentation. No further response is required concerning
this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Luu, in the Houston Region Office at (713)
767-3650.

Sincerely,

n--
Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LI)/HDL/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Findings

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

TCEQ Region 12 - 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 •713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 ^ tceq.texas.gov < How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Docket No. 4,qo74

Notice to Current Cli.^^^^^^^^^ Neighboring ^^^^^enus and ^^^^

JAS WATER COMPANY, L6L0C0`S NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL FACILITIES
AND TO TRANSFER A PORTION OF T11ElRWA`1'ER CCN No, i2o85 AND A
PORTION OF THEIR SEWER CCN Noa 2o658 TO UTILITIES 1NVF.S'1'MENT

COMPANY, 1NC.,1N t-18 COUN-rY, TEXAS

T€?;
(Name of Customer, Neighboring System, or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

Date Notice, Mailed. _July__10_$ 201!-3

e^ ^ S Water Company, LLC. Sm.o Thom y€an Road Highland T. X.

(Seller's flrTransferar°s Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission)
to sell water and sewer facilities and to transfer -vvater and 5ewer CCN Nos. lzo85 and
^o658 in Harris County, Texas to,

IJ'T'Yl.l l 1ES IN'4EESTNIEN1" CO:.MPA.^ ^:' INC. PO Box-,s7o New 'A Îa^.7e:rl
Texas 77358-027^
(Farthaser's na•'E'ransfc°re'e'SN-aine) (Address) (CiiN-) (State) {zip (`.c ii^)

Th^.^ sale issctieduled to take place as approved by the Commission. The transaction and-
the transfer, include the following subdivision: Aldine Village Subdi-"risi-02.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately io 1-nales northwest of
doNvntown Houston. Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Branding Iron
Stxeets on the east by ^lef^^on the south by Charriton Street jand on the west by
Lillia Stre It.

See attached mapa

The total area being requested includes approximatclY 43 acres for water and sewer and
Serves 328 current customers. This transaction will have the, following effect on the
current customers' rates and serv.icff-,-: All customers v6ll be charged the same rate as
they were charged before the transaction.

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Commission. The transaction and
the transfer, of the C.CN5 include the following sube^hri5ion:-Azalea Estates Mobile
Home commlmih^^
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The area subject to this transaction is located approximately _7 miles southeast of
^^^vnto,,-m. TombgLIs Te&ws and is generally y bounded on the north by Hpp6,__Mgx^or - ial,
Air o ; on the east by ) 'alkk_I^ ^s^d4 on the south by the Intersection of ak^c^d And
Shiz^imer.ing Pines Road and on the west by ^^^^f-Rqad.

See attached map.

The total area being requested includes approximately 1.9 acres for water and serve-, 2,,:i
current customers. This transaction will have the following effect on the current
^u.stomers' z°ates and ^pr%iees: All customers will be charged the same rate as they were
charged before the transaction.

The sale is scheduled to tal^e place as approved by the Commission, The transaction and
the transfer, of the CCNs hiclude the following subdivision: Cottonwood Park Water
s stem.

The area subject to this transaction is ^ generally bounded on the north by 9tate
Highway 249; on the east by B^^^^^^^e^^^__Li^; on the south '^^y^^°kland^^ane ,aDc^ on.
the'west by Cardgh4Drive.

See attached map.

The total area being requested. includes approximately 34 acres for water and serves 56
current customers. This transaction will have the following effect On the Current
customers' rates and services: All customers will be charged the sarne rate as dle,}r were
charged before the transaction.

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Cammission. The transaction and
the transfer, of the CCNs include the following subdivision., Cypress Hill Subdivision,

The area su^ject to this transaction is located approximately '7 miles sor^^^i'vest of
downtown Tomball, Texas and is generally bounded on the north by v ^^.^^r^^^ ., .m
on the east by W. (. .ress Hill Circle; on the south by KK..Kgad x. and on the west by
Hanber r Road.

See attached map.

The total area being requested includes approximately 85 acres for water and serves 37
current customen.;. This transaction will have the following effect on the current
customers' rates and senicew: M customers will b^.a chax•g.^ed the same rate as they were
,charged be-fore the transaction.
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A request for a public hearing must be in writing, You mus1 state (i) your name, mailing
address, and da^°tame telephone number; the applicant's name, application number
or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statenxeizt, 1/we. request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you fl^preserrt, would
be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a STM; and (5) Your
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which -ivoald satisfy your Concerns and
cause you to -vbithdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should file a request in wrifing with the:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commis-sion of Texas

roi. North Congress Avenue
P.O.1.3oxt3326

_Austinr Texas 78711--3326

within -thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will
be held only if a legAy sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its
o,,%m motion requests a^earing. Only those individuals who submit a-vvrittera hearing
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled.

If a I,ublac; hearing is requested, Commission will not transfer the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. if
no settlement is reached and an evidentiary bearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final declsaon. If an evidentiary hearing is held,
it ,,vill be a legal proceeding similar to it civil trial in state district court.

Si d+^^^a inffibrmacaon en Espanol, puede arf-ttz^ar al j-888-782-847,7

Shannon Marsh...............^------....-------------..^.._...._.
Representative

Utilities Investment Company, Inc.
- --- - ------------
Utility Name
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Section 24. a. Small Scale Map 2 Water and Sewer CCN Viewer
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